

No. 15-3001

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

WOODMAN'S FOOD MARKET, INC.,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE CLOROX CO. AND THE CLOROX SALES CO.,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Wisconsin

No. 14-cv-00734-slc

Honorable Stephen L. Crocker

---

**CORRECTED BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL GROCERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND FOR AFFIRMANCE**

---

THOMAS F. WENNING  
WENNING LLC  
20208 Darlington Drive  
Montgomery Village, MD 20886  
(301) 943-1527

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 2, 2015

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....	2
STATEMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. The District Court Correctly Held That “Large Pack” Packaging Could Be A Promotional Service Or Facility Within The Meaning Of Section 2(e) .....	9
A. A Supplier Benefit That Promotes Resale Of The Product Is A Promotional Service Subject To 2(e) Of The Robinson-Patman Act .....	10
B. Differences In Packaging, Including Package Size, Are A Common Promotional Device Introduced To Increase Retail Sales.....	13
C. The Categorical Rules Regarding Product Packaging Proposed By Clorox and the FTC are Not Correct .....	17
1. Differences in product packaging do not make identical commodities different products .....	17
2. Promotional packaging is not limited to express advertising on the packaging .....	22
II. Clorox’s Argument That Woodman’s Is Not A Purchaser Conflicts With Fred Meyer And Has No Other Basis In Law .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Centex-Winston Corp. v. Edward Hines Lumber Co.</i> , 447 F.2d 585 (7th Cir. 1971).....	10, 11, 20, 22
<i>Chicago Seating Co. v. S. Karpen &amp; Bros.</i> , 177 F.2d 863 (7th Cir. 1949) .....	21, 25
<i>DeLong Equipment Co. v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co.</i> , 887 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1989).....	19, 20
<i>Fred Meyer, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 359 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1966).....	11, 16, 20, 21
<i>FTC v. The Borden Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 637 (1966) .....	18
<i>FTC v. Fred Myer, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 341 (1968) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Simplicity Pattern Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 55 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freightliner of Knoxville, Inc., v. DaimlerChrysler Vans, LLC</i> , 484 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Holleb &amp; Co. v. Produce Terminal Cold Storage Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 29 (7th Cir. 1976).....	21
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	27
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	26
<i>Kirby v. P.R. Mallory &amp; Co.</i> , 489 F.2d 904 (7th Cir. 1973).....	22, 25
<i>Purdy Mobile Homes, Inc. v. Champion Home Builders Co.</i> , 594 F.2d 1313 (9th Cir. 1979).....	21
<i>Scheiber v. Dolby Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 293 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Utah Foam Products v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998).....	19, 20

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 13 .....*passim*

Federal Trade Commission, *Guides for Advertising Allowances and Other Merchandising Payments and Services*, 79 Fed. Reg. 58,245 (Sept. 29, 2014).....17, 21

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Griffith, Rachel et al., *Consumer Shopping Behavior: How Much Do Consumers Save?*, 23 J. Econ. Persp. 99 (Spring 2009).....14

Hoyer, Wayne D., et al., *Consumer Behavior* (6th ed. 2013).....14, 15

Institute of Medicine, *Front-of-Package Nutrition Rating Systems and Symbols* (The National Academy Press 2012) .....13

Samreenlodhi, Misbah, *Brand Packaging and Consumer Buying Behavior: A Case of FMCG Products*, 5 Int’l J. Scientific & Res. Pub. 590 (2015).....14

Wansink, Brian, *Can Package Size Accelerate Usage Volume?*, 60 J. Marketing 1 (July 1996) .....14, 15
